

# STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: March 22, 2023

**PRESENTER:** Jerry Jones, City Engineer

**SUBJECT:** Award of Contract for the Kearney Boulevard Rehabilitation, Federal Project No. STPL-5291(030) to Emmett Valley Construction, Inc. (JJ)

**RECOMMENDATION:** Council by motion adopt the resolution awarding the contract for the Kearney Boulevard Rehabilitation, Federal Project No. STPL-5291(030) to Emmett Valley Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$351,738.00 and authorize the City Manager to sign the contract.

### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:**

The Kearney Boulevard Rehabilitation, Federal Project No. STPL-5291(030), will consist of the rehabilitation of the existing pavement on Kearney Boulevard from Park Avenue to Del Norte Avenue. Portions of the street with more significant deterioration will be dug out and reconstructed and then the entire street will receive an asphalt overlay to provide a smooth driving surface. The Project will also include the replacement of various concrete improvements where they are currently damaged or non-compliant with ADA accessibility guidelines. The Project was advertised and bids were received from eleven contractors on Wednesday, March 8, 2022, and the results are as follows:

Contractor	Base Bid
Emmett Valley Construction, Inc.	\$351,738.00
Bush Engineering, Inc.	\$355,420.00
Central Valley Asphalt	\$358,000.00
Dave Christian Construction Co., Inc.	\$370,417.60
Asphalt Design by Juan Gomez	\$378,000.00
R.J. Berry Jr., Inc.	\$389,376.40
Avison Construction, Inc.	\$399,095.00
Jim Crawford Construction Co., Inc.	\$439,200.58
American Paving Co.	\$449,049.90
Cal Valley Construction, Inc.	\$449,414.42
Dawson-Mauldin, LLC	\$457,918.50
Engineer's Estimate	\$408,163.00

Staff has reviewed the bid submitted by Emmett Valley Construction, Inc., along with information regarding their previous work experience. Based on review, Staff has determined the bid received to be responsive and Emmett Valley Construction, Inc. to be a responsible contractor.

### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

The total estimated Project cost is \$490,000, including design, construction, construction management, and contingency. The Project will be funded with \$382,523 in Federal Surface Transportation Block Grant (STBG) funds and \$107,477 from Local Transportation Funds. There are sufficient Local Transportation Funds budgeted in the FY 22/23 Budget for the Project.

Attachments:

A. Resolution

## Attachment 'A'

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-\_\_\_**

# RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN AWARDING CONTRACT FOR THE KEARNEY BOULEVARD REHABILITATION, FEDERAL PROJECT NO. STPL-5291(030), TO EMMETT VALLEY CONSTRUCTION, INC.

WHEREAS, the Invitation to Bid for the Kearney Boulevard Rehabilitation, Federal Project No. STPL-5291(030), was published in the Kerman News on February 1, 2023 and was sent electronically and mailed to all construction trade journals specified for the City by the California Uniform Construction Cost Accounting Commission in accordance with the City's Formal Contract Procedures and California Public Contract Code Section 22037 and;

WHEREAS, the Project consists of the rehabilitation of the existing pavement on Kearney Boulevard from Park Avenue to Del Norte Avenue, within the City of Kerman; and

WHEREAS, the following bids for the Project were publicly opened and read aloud at the Kerman City Hall on March 8, 2022 at 2:00 p.m.:

Contractor	Base Bid
Emmett Valley Construction, Inc.	\$351,738.00
Bush Engineering, Inc.	\$355,420.00
Central Valley Asphalt	\$358,000.00
Dave Christian Construction Co., Inc.	\$370,417.60
Asphalt Design by Juan Gomez	\$378,000.00
R.J. Berry Jr., Inc.	\$389,376.40
Avison Construction, Inc.	\$399,095.00
Jim Crawford Construction Co., Inc.	\$439,200.58
American Paving Co.	\$449,049.90
Cal Valley Construction, Inc.	\$449,414.42
Dawson-Mauldin, LLC	\$457,918.50

WHEREAS, the City Engineer's Estimate was \$408,163.00 for the Base Bid.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

 Upon the recommendation of the City Engineer, the Kearney Boulevard Rehabilitation, Federal Project No. STPL-5291(030), be awarded to: Emmett Valley Construction, Inc., 514
N. Brawley Ave., Fresno, CA 93706 in the amount of Three Hundred and Fifty-One Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirty-Eight Dollars and Zero Cents (\$351,738.00).

The foregoing resolution was introduced a on the 22 <sup>nd</sup> day of March, 2023, and pass	at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Kerman held ed at said meeting by the following vote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
The foregoing resolution is hereby approv	red.
	Maria Pacheco
	Mayor
ATTEST:	
Marci Reyes City Clerk	

2. The City Manager is authorized to sign the City's standard form of agreement for construction projects, as contained in the bid package on behalf of the City of Kerman.